RESOLUTION NO. 2008-127

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT AMENDMENT TO EXTEND THE CONTRACT WITH NETWORK DESIGN ASSOCIATES FOR WORK AS DIRECTED BY THE CITY'S INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY MANAGER FOR AN ADDITIONAL TERM OF ONE YEAR IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$285,018

WHEREAS, the City is in need of information technology consulting services to maintain the city's computer network system, perform preventative maintenance and be responsive to needs necessary to conduct citywide business; and

WHEREAS, Network Design Associates (NDA) will provide that service with direction from the City's Information Technology Manager at a fair and competitive price; and

WHEREAS, NDA will provide services onsite at City Hall; and

WHEREAS, NDA has provided these services to the City for some time and therefore has integrated experience with the City of Elk Grove IT department providing staff with certifications and skills at a cost savings to the City.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED as follows:

- The City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby finds that it is in the best interests of the City to waive the competitive bid process outlined in the City's Purchasing Ordinance given NDA's long association with the City and the knowledge of the City's information technology processes and procedures; and
- 2. The City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby authorizes the City Manager or designee to execute a contract amendment with Network Design Associates for Information Technology Consulting Services, extending the term of the agreement for one year.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 11th day of June 11th, 2008.

PÀTRICK HUME, VICE MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

SUSAN COCHRAN, CITY ATTORNEY

ATTEST:

SUSAN J. BLACKSTON, CITY CLERK

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2008-127

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)SSCITY OF ELK GROVE))

I, Susan J. Blackston, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on June 11, 2008 by the following vote:

AYES : COUNCILMEMBERS:

Hume, Scherman, Leary

- NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None
- ABSTAIN : COUNCILMEMBERS: None
- ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: Davis, Cooper

Susan J. Blackston, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California